
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH RESEARCH

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.2

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE2ND FEBRUARY, 2021
LOW EXPENDITURE ON RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

2 SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of the Ministry’s expenditure that Department of Health Research accounts for;

(b) whether Government is aware that the allocation on health research is the lowest compared to the allocations for similar departments engaged in Research and Developm ent (R&D) activities;

(c) if so, the reasons for low expenditure on research;

(d) whether Government plans to increase allocation to health research; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. HARSH VARDHAN)

(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.2FOR 2ND FEBRUARY, 2021

(a) The expenditure of Department of Health Research(DHR)ranged from 2.89% to 3.5% of that of Department of Health & Family Welfare in the last five years.

(b)&(c)The allocation has been lower as compared to the allocations for similar Departments engaged in research, namely, Department of Agricultural Research &

Education (DARE), Department of Science & Technology (DST) and Department of Scientific & Industrial Research (DSIR).

The Department of Health Research was created as a new Department in 2007-08 and its full-fledged working started from 2013-14 after the roll out of various schemes for infrastructure development and human resource & capacity development for promotion of heath research in the country. Since then, with the increase in the activities and research programmes of DHR-Indian Council of Medical Research(ICMR), the allocation and expenditure has been increasing every year. The expenditure of Department of Health Research has increased from Rs.564.56 crores in 2008-09 to Rs.1808.03 crores in 2019-20.

(d)&(e) The Department has created research infrastructure for promoting health research activities, undertaken health research activities in infectious and non-

communicable diseases, trained human resources and has contributed significant interventions for containing infectious disease outbreaks/ epidemics, including COVID-19 pandemic. Thus, there has been a gradual increase in the allocation for the Department of Health Researchfrom Rs. 567 crores in RE 2008-09 to Rs.4062.30 crores in RE 2020-21, which also includes Rs.2100 crores of Emergency COVID-19 package.

*****
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भारत सरकार
वा यऔर प रवार क याण मं ालय

वा य अनसुधंान िवभाग
रा य सभा

तारां कत सं या:  02
02 फरवरी, 2021 को पछेू जाने वाले का उ र

अनसुधंान और िवकास पर यून य कया जाना

*2. ी दनशे ि वदेीः

या वा यऔर प रवार क याण मं ी यह बताने क कृपा करगे कः

(क) वा य अनुसंधान िवभाग पर मं ालय का कुल कतने ितशत य होता ह;ै
(ख) या सरकार को इस बात क जानकारी है क वा य अनुसंधान के िलए कए जाने
वाला आबंटन अनुसंधान और िवकास गितिविधय म संल कस कार के अ य िवभाग क
तुलना म यूनतम ह;ै
(ग) य द हाँ, तो अनुसंधान पर य के यून होने के या कारण ह;
(घ) या सरकार क वा य अनुसंधान हतुे आबंटन बढ़ाने क कोई योजना ह;ै और
(ङ) य द हाँ, तो त संबंधी यौरा या है और य द नह , तो इसका या कारण ह?

उ र

वा यऔर प रवार क याण मं ी (डॉ. हषवधन)

(क) से (ङ): िववरण सदन के पटल पर रख दया गया ह।ै

***
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दनाकं 02 फरवरी, 2021 के रा य सभा तारां कत सं  या *2 के उ र म उि लिखत

िववरण

*****

(क): िपछले पांच वष म वा य अनुसंधान िवभाग (डीएचआर) का खच वा य और
प रवार क याण िवभाग के य का लगभग 2.89% से 3.5% तक था।

(ख) और (ग): यह आवंटन अनुसंधान और िश ा िवभाग, िव ान और ौ ोिगक िवभाग
तथा वै ािनक और औ ोिगक अनुसंधान िवभाग जैसे अनुसंधान म लगे सदशृ िवभाग के
िलए कए गए आवंटन क तुलना म कम रहा ह।ै

वा य अनुसंधान िवभाग को 2007-08 म एक नए िवभाग के प म सृिजत कया था
और इसने, दशे म वा य अनुसंधान के संवधन हतुे अवसंरचना िवकास तथा मानव
संसाधन एवं मता िवकास क  िविभ  न योजना ारंभ होने के बाद 2013-14 म पूरी
तरह स ेकाम करना ारंभ कया । उसके बाद स ेडीएचआर-भारतीय िच क सा अनुसधंान
प रषद (आईसीएमआर) के कायकलाप और अनुसंधान काय मो म वृि होने के साथ
आवंटन एवं  यय  येक वष बढ़ता रहा ह।ै  वा  य अनुसंधान िवभाग का  यय 2008-09
म 564.56 करोड़ पये से बढ़कर वष 2019-20 म 1808.03 करोड़ पये आ ह।ै

(घ) और (ङ): िवभाग ने  वा  य अनुसंधान कायकलाप  को बढ़ावा दनेे के िलए अनुसंधान
अवसंरचना सृिजत क  ह,ै सं ामक और गैर-संचारी रोग म  वा  य अनुसंधान कायकलाप

ारंभ कए ह, मानव संसाधन को िशि त कया ह ै और कोिवड-19 महामारी सिहत
सं ामक रोग के कोप/ थािनकमारी रोग को सीिमत करने के िलए काय म म मह वपूण
योगदान दया ह।ै इस कार  वा  य अनुसंधान िवभाग के िलए आवंटन म, संशोिधत
अनुमान 2008-09 म 567 करोड़ पये क  तुलना म संशोिधत अनुमान 2020-21 म
4062.30 करोड़ पए क धीमी वृि ई ह,ै िजसम आपातकालीन कोिवड-19 पैकेज के
2100 करोड़ . भी शािमल ह।

***
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�ी िदनेश ि�वेदी : सर, अभी आपने ि�केट की बात की, जब कभी भी िहन्दुस्तान की बात आती
है तो हमारा सीना एकदम गवर् से फूल जाता है। उसी के तहत मैं डाक्टर साहब को बहुत-बहुत
बधाई देना चाहता हंू। Very quietly, irrespective of which party, where we belong, I think, India has done a good job. And Dr. Saheb, you being a professional, my question is this. It was very nice to see whether it was on BBC or whether it was on CNN, wherever we have seen, we saw Indians, whether it is Dr. Swaminathan or Dr. Sanjay Gupta. Sir, all I am trying to suggest is that research is the source. Unless and until we emphasize on research -- we have independence, we have 'Atmanirbhar' -- this is not possible, and we all are for it, if we do a lot of research and innovation. The question is this. We are spending only 3 per cent of the total allocation. This time, it has been reduced to 1.25 per cent of the total allocation. My question is: Would you reconsider increasing this amount because we need that particular amount to be increased?

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, I think, I have given a detailed reply. In the reply itself, I have compared the figures right from 2007-08 when the Department was created as a small Department. After that, the research activities and all those things have started somewhere in 2013-14. Right from 2013-14 till today, there has been a consistent improvement in the allocation of funds to the Department. Even last year, which means the present year that is going to complete on 31st of March, we have improved our allocation upto Rs.4,000 crores. Even for the coming year, it has further been enhanced. It is not only here that the research takes place. It is a joint effort.
Research takes place in science and technology. It takes place in biotechnology. It takes place in other sciences. It is a joint effort and because of that joint effort, ICMR was the first to isolate the virus in the whole world. Today, even for the genome also, the mutation, they have isolated it from one NIV lab in Pune.   When there was a
need, the Government supported all the activities and they could improve it upto
2,000 labs.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Right; now, second supplementary, Dineshji.

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, I appreciate. The thrust of my question is very simple that India has the best of brains. Unless and until we encourage, whether it is in space or whether it is in health -- 119th Report on the Ministry has recommended a 10 per cent of the budgetary allocation -- unless and until we have that kind of a thing, India would not reach its potential. And we have the best potential in the world.
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DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, it is already in the National Health Policy, the latest one, which was created in 2017. That is also the intention of the Government to improve the health allocation means budget allocation in health. And you have seen that in the Budget, which has been presented yesterday, there has been a 137 per cent increase in the health budget. It is almost 2.37 times more than the…(Interruptions)…

MR. CHAIRMAN: Right, Dr. Saheb.

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: So, our intention is very clear, Sir. …(Interruptions)…

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. …(Interruptions)… No commentary. You can discuss it during the Budget discussion. Shri Rakesh Sinha, from the Gallery.

�ी राकेश िसन्हा: सर, मेरा एक क्वशे्चन है िक जो �ाइवटे हॉ�स्पटल्स हैं, उनका स्टेक बढ़ता जा
रहा है, तो  वहा ँिरसचर् के िलए सरकार क्या �ावधान कर रही है, कौन से �ल्स उन पर लाग ूकर
रही है, िजससे �ाइवटे हॉ�स्पटल्स िरसचर् करें?  यह उसी से जुड़ा हुआ है िक हमारे देश में
मेिडकल में िरसचर् जनर्ल्स की कमी है।  जैसे Lancet journal यरूोप से िनकलता है, हमारे शोधाथ�
उस पर िडपेंड करते हैं..

�ी सभापित: आप क्वशे्चन पूिछए।

�ी राकेश िसन्हा: तो िरसचर् जनर्ल्स िनकालने के िलए सरकार क्या �यास कर रही है और िकस
�कार से उत्सािहत कर रही है?

�ी सभापित: मं�ी जी, व ेिरसचर् जनर्ल्स के बारे में पूछ रहे हैं।

डा. हषर् वधर्न: सर, िरसचर् जनर्ल्स, िरसचर्, overall इन सारी activities के बारे में हर �कार का
सपोटर् हर तरह के िसस्टम्स को देने के िलए हमारी सरकार ने, �धान मं�ी जी ने जब 'Startup',
'Standup' movement को लाचँ िकया था और 10,000 करोड़ �पये इसके िलए रखे थे, उसके
बाद से continuously- चाहे हमारी िमिनस्�ी ऑफ साइंस हो या हमारा जो DHR (Department of Health Research) है, िजसके बारे में बात हुई है, they continuously support young people, whether they are in the private sector, whether they are in the informal sector, everybody. Sir, even during COVID also, hundreds of people were supported and because of the support for doing research, a lot of new things came up only because of the efforts of these young people who were supported by the Department.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Right. Now, Question No. 3, Shri Vishambhar Prasad Nishad.
क्वशे्चनर नहीं हैं।  No supplementary also.   The Minister may lay the Answer on the
Table. Now, Question No.4.
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